allowance on state deferred tax assets. Accordingly, the Company has restated the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December

 2 0 1 7  A N N U A L  R E P O R T   3 1

31, 2016 to reflect the error corrections and establish a full valuation allowance at January 1, 2016 related to New York State deferred tax assets
in existence at that time.

In addition to the restatement of the Company’s consolidated financial statements, certain information within the following notes to the
consolidated financial statements has been restated to reflect the corrections of errors discussed above as well as other related changes and/or to
add disclosure language as appropriate:

Note 8. Income Taxes
Note 11. Regulatory Matters

Effects of the Restatement

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement on certain key items of the previously reported financial statements (in thousands):

Financial Statement – Consolidated Statement of Condition

Financial Statement – Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

Financial Statement – Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Other assets 12,513$   11,539$   (974)$

Total Assets 910,688$   909,714$   (974)$

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Total Stockholders' Equity 93,357$   92,383$   (974)$

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 910,688$   909,714$   (974)$

As of December 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Undivided profits 27,147$   26,173$   (974)$

Total Stockholders' Equity 94,967$   93,993$   (974)$

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Undivided profits 27,565$   26,591$   (974)$

Total Stockholders' Equity 93,357$   92,383$   (974)$

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

As of January 1, 2016

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Deferred income tax benefit (1,370)$   (1,294)$   76$

Decrease in other assets 1,862   1,786   (76)

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 9,807$   9,807$   -$

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Note 3.  Investment Securities
The amortized cost and fair value of investment securities at December 31, 2017 and 2016 were as follows:

The following table shows gross unrealized losses on investment securities, segregated by category and length of time in continuous loss position,
as of December 31, 2017and 2016:

Mortgage-backed securities are issued by FNMA, FHMC, and GNMA and consist of residential mortgages.

Obligations of states and political subdivisions consist of general obligations of municipalities in the state of New York.

[…]

Total debt securities 165,962$   2,579$   16,773$   230$   182,735$   2,809$

3 2  O R A N G E  C O U N T Y  B A N C O R P,  I N C .

31, 2016 to reflect the error corrections and establish a full valuation allowance at January 1, 2016 related to New York State deferred tax assets
in existence at that time.

In addition to the restatement of the Company’s consolidated financial statements, certain information within the following notes to the
consolidated financial statements has been restated to reflect the corrections of errors discussed above as well as other related changes and/or to
add disclosure language as appropriate:

Note 8. Income Taxes
Note 11. Regulatory Matters

Effects of the Restatement

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement on certain key items of the previously reported financial statements (in thousands):

Financial Statement – Consolidated Statement of Condition

Financial Statement – Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

Financial Statement – Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Other assets 12,513$   11,539$   (974)$

Total Assets 910,688$   909,714$   (974)$

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Total Stockholders' Equity 93,357$   92,383$   (974)$

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 910,688$   909,714$   (974)$

As of December 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Undivided profits 27,147$   26,173$   (974)$

Total Stockholders' Equity 94,967$   93,993$   (974)$

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Undivided profits 27,565$   26,591$   (974)$

Total Stockholders' Equity 93,357$   92,383$   (974)$

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

As of January 1, 2016

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustment

Deferred income tax benefit (1,370)$   (1,294)$   76$

Decrease in other assets 1,862   1,786   (76)

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 9,807$   9,807$   -$

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Note 3.  Investment Securities
The amortized cost and fair value of investment securities at December 31, 2017 and 2016 were as follows:

The following table shows gross unrealized losses on investment securities, segregated by category and length of time in continuous loss position,
as of December 31, 2017and 2016:

Mortgage-backed securities are issued by FNMA, FHMC, and GNMA and consist of residential mortgages.

Obligations of states and political subdivisions consist of general obligations of municipalities in the state of New York.